and milestone identification perfonned in one of three phases, as more fully described in 
Appendices B-1 and C-1 hereto. No more than one invoice per month may be submitted for 
work completed and invoices must indicate work and milestone identification completed. 

In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Ten Million, Eight Hundred Ninety 
Two Thousand, Six Hundred Seventy Four Dollars ($10,892,674). The cost breakdown can 

· be found in Appendix B-1. 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to 
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from 
Con'tractor and approved by Airport Commission as being in accordance with this

[...]

occur only for good cause following written approval of the City. 

· b. Maintenance Contract Within 90 days of the end of the Warranty Period, Contractor 
shall enter into a five (5) year maintenance agreement with the City ~n the form attached as 
Appendix Fat the cost of Three Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Six Hundred Forty Two 
($336,642) per year to be paid in monthly invoices. At a minimum, Contractor shall provide 
the following services in the Maintenance Agreement: 

1) Level 3 maintenance for all non-software components; and 

· 2) Error, defect or malfunction correction within ( 6) hours .of notification;

[...]

United States Dollars by warrant drawn on the Treasurer of City and County of San Francisco. 
Rental Payments shall be in,tonsideration for the City's use of the Equipment during the applicable 
fiscal year in which such payments are due. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement 
exceed Four Hundred Seventy Three Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Four Dollars 
($473,284). The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B-1 to 
the MASTER AGREEMENT. 

12. Appendix C, Payment and Project Schedule and Progress Reports is hereby replaced in its 
entirety with the new Appendix C-1 added to the Agreement.

[...]

Software development, integration, testing $430,000 

Travel/per diem & other direct costs $20,000 

Total contingency $760,000 $760,000 

Total $8,261,227 $2,631,447 $10,892,674 

I. Compensation 

Appendix B-1 
Calculation of Charges 

In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Ten Million, Eight Hundred Ninety Two 
Thousand, Six Hundred Seventy Four Dollars ($10,892,674): 

• Original contract amount - Eight Million, Two Hundred Sixty-One Thousand, Two Hundred 
Twenty Seven Dollars ($8,261,227) which included Three Hundred Forty One Thousand Dollars 
($341,000) for the Original Interim Solution. 

• Task Order No. 1 - One Million Seven Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand, One Hundred Sixty Three 
Dollars ($1,739,163). 

• Additional anticipated costs for Interim Solution ...., One Hundred Thirty Two .Thousand, Two 
Hundred Eighty Four Dollars ($132,284). 

• Contingency costs for design, hardware, software, and other direct costs - Seven Hi.indred Sixty 
Thousand Dollars ($760,000).

[...]

and milestone ID performed in one of three phases, as more fully described in Appendices B and C 
hereto. No more than one invoice a month may be submitted for work completed and invoices must 
indicate work and milestone ID completed. 

In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Eight Million, Two Hundred and Sixty-One 
Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty Seven Dollars ($8,261,227). In the event the Airport determines, in 
the sole discretion of the Director or his designee, that it will not deploy the Interim Solution referenced 
in Appendix A to this Agreement, then the amount of this Agreement shall not exceed Seven Million, 
Nine Hundred and Twenty Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty-Seven Dollars ($7,920,227). 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to Contractor until 
reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by 
Airport Commission as being in accordance with this Agreement.

[...]

In no event shall the City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

b. Maintenance Contract. Within 90 days of the end of the Warranty Period, Contractor 
shall enter into a five (5) year maintenance agreement with the City in the form attached as Appendix Fat 
the cost of Two Hundred Forty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Three dollars ($248,973) per year 
to be paid in monthly invoices. At a minimum, Contractor shall' provide the following services in the 
Maintenance Agreement: 

l) Level 3 maintenance for all non-software components. 

2) Error, defect or malfunction correction within (6) hours of notification;